Weiss Associales Environmeantal and Geologic Services

5500 Shelimound Street, Emeryville, CA 34608-2411
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August 6, 1996

Scott Seery
Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

) Re: Second Quarter 1996

Shell Service Station
WIC #204-6852-1404
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, California
WA Job #81-0422-206

Dear Mr. Seery:

This status report satisfies the quarterly reporting requirements prescribed by California
Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 5, Section 2652.d.

Second Quarter 1996 Activities

e Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (BTS) of San Jose, California measured ground
water depths and collected ground water samples from the site wells (Figures 1
and 2). The BTS’ report describing these activities and the analytic report for
the ground water samples are included as Attachment A.

e Weiss Associates (WA) calculated ground water elevations (Table 1), compiled
the analytic data (Table 2), and prepared a ground water elevation contour map
(Figure 2).

A Divisian of AguaTierra Associates Incorporated recycled paper

e
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Scott Seery 2 Weiss Associates m

August 9, 1996

WA will submit a report presenting a summary of activities for the upcoming quarter. Please
call if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Weiss Assomatef

James W. Carmody, CH.G. &}

Senior Project Hydrogeologist

Attachments: A - Blaire Tech S_crvick:s" Ground Water Monitoring Report
cc R. Jeff Granberry, Shell Oil Products Company, P.O. Box 4023, Concord, California 94524
IWC:sih
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Figure 1.

Site Location Map - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th Avenue,
San Leandro, California
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EXPLANATION
® MW-1 Monitoring well
Ground water elevation, in feet above mean sea
N 30.42 oyl (ms)
fi] Benzene concentrations in parts per billion {ppb)
280 / Ground water elavation in feet above mean
0 60 sea level
L 1 | .
feet
Figure 2 . Monitoring Well Locations, Ground Water Elevation Contours, Benzene and=FRH-6-Concentrations in

Ground Water - June 28, 1996 - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th Avenue, San
Leandro, California
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th
Avenue, San Leandro, California

Top-of-Casing Depth to Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Elevation
ID Date (ft above msl) (ft) {ft above msl)
MW-1 03/08/90 49.13 2529 23.84
06/12/90 25.85 23.28
09/13/90 27.49 21.64
12/18/90 2741 21.72
03/07/91 25.79 23.34
06/07/91 25.64 23.49
09/17/91 27.54 21.59
12/09/91 27.81 21.32
02/13/92 25.57 23.56
02/24/92 22.83 26.30
02/27/92 23.09 26.04
03/01/92 23.26 25.87
06/03/92 24 .64 24.49
09/01/92 ' 26.74 22.39
10/06/92 27.18 21.95
11/11/92 27.99 21.14
12/04/92 27.14 21.99
01/22/93 20.09 29.04
(2/10/93 24.26 24.87
03/03/93 20.50 28.63
05/11/93 21.70 27.43
06/17/93 2242 26.71
09/10/93 24.11 25.02
12/13/93 23.73 25.40
03/03/94 22.08 27.05
06/06/94 23.10 26.03
(9/12/94 25.19 23.94
12/19/94 23.06 26.07
02/28/95 20.90 28.23
03/24/95 18.28 30.85
06/26/95 20.40 28.73

09/13/95 26.51

12/19/9 . ;

o AN <=
MW-2 02/13/92 45.83 22.22 23.61

02/24/92 19.61 26.22

02/27/92 19.92 2591

03/01/92 21.11 24,72

06/03/92 21.58 24.25

09/01/92 2346 22.37

10/06/92 23.99 21.84

11/11/92 2425 21.58

10of3
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th
Avenue, San Leandro, California (continued)

Top-of-Casing Depth to Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Elevation
1D Date (ft above msl) (ft) (ft above msl)
12/04/92 23.89 21.94
01/22/93 17.03 28.80
02/10/93 18.08 27.75
03/03/93 17.28 28.55
05/11/93 18.41 27.42
06/17/93 19.06 26.77
09/10/93 20,88 24.95
12/13/93 20.42 25.41
03/03/94 i8.48 27.35
06/06/94 20.26 25.57
09/12/94 21.80 24.03
12/19/94 19.66 26.17
02/28/95 17.51 28.32
03/24/95 14.88 30.95
06/26/95 17.58 28.25
09/13/95 19.28 26.55
12/19/95 18.61 2722

03/06/96 15.41 30.42

MW-3 02/13/92 51.97 27.97 24.00
02/24/92 25.60 26.37
02/21/92 25.88 26.09
03/01/92 26.00 2597
06/03/92 27.70 24.27
09/01/92 29.46 22.51
10/06/92 30.01 21.96
11/11/92 30.26 21.71
12/04/92 2093 22.04
01/22/93 22.76 2921
02/10/93 2140 30.57
03/03/93 23.08 28.89
05/11/93 24.51 27.46
06/17/93 25.21 26.76
09/10/93 26.95 2502
12/13/93 26.52 25.45
03/03/94 24.50 2747
06/06/94 26.33 25.64
09/12/94 27.98 23.99
12/19/94 25.63 26.34
02/28/95 2345 28.52
03/24/95 21.07 30.90
06/26/95 23.64 28.33

2of3
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th
Avenue, San Leandro, California (continued)

Top-of-Casing Depth to Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Elevation
ID Date (ft above msl) (ft) (ft above msl)
09/13/95 2540 26.57
P 27.44

12/19/9%0 3/ ( %

A2

MW-4 03/24/95 40.51 9.16
06/26/95
09/13/95
12/19/95
03/06/96

Jofi
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Table 2.

Analytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro,

California
Date Depth to TPH-G TPH-D POG B E T X 1,2-DCA MTBE
Well ID Sampled Water (ft) € parts per billion (ug/1l) >

MW-1 03/08/90 25.29 510 120° <10,000 1.3 <0.5 0.8 5.4 12 -
06/12/90 25.85 390 100 <10,000 86 0.7 1.3 6.2 <0.4 -—-
09/13/90 27.4% 100 130° <10,000 56 24 0.75 2.8 <0.4° -
12/18/90 27.41 480 <507 <10,000 54 33 1.7 3.7 5.3 -
03/07/91 25.79 80 <50° - 266 1.2 <0.5 <1.5 6.7 -
06/07/91 25.64 510 <50° - 130 6.1 3.8 11 7.9 -
09/17/91 27.54 330 120™ - 67 3 <0.5 22 6 -
12/09/91 27.81 140° 80 - <0.5 1.7 <0.5 4.7 54 ---
03/01/92 23.36 <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 3 -
06/03/92 24 .64 1,500 -— - 520 72 180 230 3 -
(9/01/92 26.74 130 - - 16 1.8 1.4 34 1.3° ---
12/04/92 27.14 150 - -- 360 1.8 0.7 21 33 -
03/03/93 20.50 <50 - — 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.76 -
06/17/93 2242 1,600 - - 340 120 120 440 3 ---
09/10/93 24.11 2,600 - - 670 310 340 730 23 -
12/13/93 23.73 11,000 - -— 470 380 320 2,300 6.3 -
03/03/94 22.08 16,000 - - 700 480 690 3,200 - -
06/06/94 23.10 7,500 -- -— 420 200 280 1,000 3.1 -
09/12/94 2519 1,200 — - 110 33 21 420 2.6 ---
12/19/94 23.06 4,600 --- --- 470 230 330 1,300 37 -
02/28/95 20.90 500 nem - 59 6.8 32 68 5.0 -
06/26/95 20.40 5,500 - -—- 740 300 420 1,800 8.6 -
09/13/95 22.62 84,000 --- - 1,900 3,000 2,600 14,000 12 -
12/19/95 22.10 80,000 660 170 350 18,000 <0.4

- 03/06/96"

MW-2 02/24/92 19.61 17,000 2,700° - 6,200 550 1,600 1,900 200 ---
03/01/92 21.11 86,000 1,000° --- 30,000 2,300 34,000 16,000 32 -
6/03/92 21.58 87,000 - -—-- 28,000 2,000 18,000 10,000 <50 ---

fabelINMITmi4Lqmz. doc
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Table 2. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro,
California (continued)

Date Depthto  TPH-G ~ TPH-D POG B E T X 1,2-DCA  MTBE
Well ID Sampled Water (ft) < parts per billion (pg/T) >
09/01/92 23.46 110,000 - 21,000 1,900 13,000 7,800 83"
12/04/92 23.89 42,000 —- 15,000 960 2,400 2,900 100
03/03/93 1728 160,000 - 36,000 32,000 3,800 21,000 77
03/03/93" 17.28 150,000 - 31,000 20,000 3,100 14,000 16
06/17/93 19.06 65,000 — 34000 3,200 15,000 11,000 37
06/17/93" 19.06 62,000 — 28000 2,700 14,000 10,000 36
09/10/93" 20.88 72,000 - 24000 2,300 16,000 11,000 28.0
09/10/93%%¢ 20.88 71,000 — 23,000 2,300 15,000 10,000 27.0
12/13/93 20.42 19,000 - 5,400 6380 4,900 3,100 <0.5
12/13/93%° 17,000 — 6200 720 5,500 3,500 3.4
03/03/94 18.48 110,000 — 21,000 2000 24,000 13,000
03/03/94® 18.48 93,000 - 19000 1,800 22,000 12,000
06/06/94 20.26 10,000 — 1,900 2,500 3,300 13,000 58
06/06/94%" 20.26 99,000 -~ 9900 2,400 12,000 12,000 5.7
09/12/94 21.80 160,000 - 22000 3,400 33,000 23,000 <0.4
09/12/94%% 21.80 150,000 — 23,000 3,500 34,000 23,000 <0.4
12/19/94 19.66 80,000 — 17,000 2,300 16,000 14,000 <0.4
12/19/94%F 19.66 100,000 - 28000 3,400 26,000 20,000 <0.4
02/28/95 17.51 100,000 — 24,000 2300 18,000 17,000 <0.4
02/28/95%" 17.51 100,000 —- 31,000 3,200 21,000 18,000 <0.4
06/26/95 17.58 45,000 — 14,000 1,500 12,000 7,500 3.4
06/26/95%" 17.58 68,000 — 13,000 1,800 11,000 7,700
09/13/95 1928 110,000 — 19,000 2,800 19,000 15,000 7.2
09/13/95%° 1928 120,000 — 20,000 2,900 20,000 15,000 <0.4
12/19/95 18.61 180,000 — 18,000 4,100 29,000 24,000 <0.4
12/19/95%F 18.61 160,000 - 18,000 3,800 28,000 24,000 <0.4

41 120,000 28,000 3 15,000

03/06/

MW-3 02/24/92 25.60 4,500 1,300° - 97 78 <5 18 9.1 -
03/01/92 26.00 2,200 440 --- 69 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 13 -
06/03/92 27.70 4,100 - -- 13 44 72 65 16 re-
09/01/92 29.46 1,500 - - 20 5.5 6.8 <5 19 -
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Table 2. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro,
California (continued)
Date Depth to TPH-G TPH-D POG B E T X 1,2-DCA MTBE
Well ID Sampled Water (ft} ¢ —parts per billion (ug/l} »
09/01/92%% 2946 1,900 — -— 21 3.4 6.6 <5 21 -—-
12/04/92 29.93 2,400 --- - 82 <5 <5 <5 16 -
12/04/92* 29.93 2,100 11 5.7 <0.5 <0.5 18
03/03/93 23.08 5,100 - -—- 63 75 61 150 33 -
06/17/93 25.21 4,000 --- -~ 94 82 140 150 23 ---
09/10/93 26.95 3,200 - - 140 12.5 12.5 12.5 20.0 --
12/13/93 26.52 6,200 — - <12.5 <12.5 <12.5 <]2.5 13 -
03/03/94 24.50 4,500 - —— 73 <5 <5 <5 - -
06/06/94 26.33 3,200 - - <0.5 3.1 <0.5 <0.5 16 -—-
09/12/94 27.98 3,900 -— - <0.5 9.6 <0.5 4.1 7.8 -—
12/19/94 25.63 2,400 -— -- 21 4.2 22 2.6 25 -—
02/28/95 23.45 4,000 -—- -— 58 7.1 <0.5 3.5 18 ---
06/26/95 23.64 3,900 -— - 8.1 12 <0.5 24 15 -
09/13/95 25.40 4,100 -— - 58 55 5.5 <0.5 6.7 -
12/19/95 24.53 3,600 <0.5 2.1 4.3 1.1 6.6 -—-
03/06/96°™ -
MW-4 03/24/95 <50 - -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.4 ---
06/26/95 <50 - --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.4 -
09/13/95 <50 - --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <04 -
12/19/95 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.4 -
03/06/96
06128/
Trip 03/08/90 <50 —-- -—- <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - -
Blank 06/12/90 <50 — -—- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— --
12/18/90 <50 -— -—- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -—
03/07/91 <50 --- -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —-- --
06/07/91 <50 --- -= <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—- ---
09/17/91 <50 - --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/09/91 <50 - . <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 - —
02/24/92 <50 - - <Q.5 0.6 2.5 22 .- -

Jrahol A MgmAIIgmz dot
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Table 2. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro,
California (continued)

SPIBIFOSSY SSIOM

Date Depthto  TPH-G  TPH-D POG B E T X 12-DCA  MTBE
Well ID Sampled Water (ft) € parts per billion (ng/1) >
03/01/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/03/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/01/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/04/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/03/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/17/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/10/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/13/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/03/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/06/94 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
09/12/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/19/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/28/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/24/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/26/95 <50 4.1 <0.5 3.0 15
09/13/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
12/19/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Bailer 03/08/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Blank 09/01/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5
12/04/92 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <09
DHS NE NE N 1 680 100’ 1,750 0.5
MCLs
40of 5
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Table 2. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro,
California (continued)
Abbreviations: Notes:
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline by Modified EPA a = No total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil detected above modified EPA
Method 8015 Method 8015 detection limit of 500 ppb
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel by Medified EPA b = Tetrachloroethene (PCE) detected at 24 ppb by EPA Method 601; DHS MCL
Method 8015 for PCE=5ppb
POG = Petroleum oil and grease by American Public Health Association ¢ = Result is due to hydrocarbon compounds lighter than diesel
Standard Method 503E or 3520F d = Result due to a non-gasoline hydrocarbon
B = Benzene by EPA Method 8020 ¢ = In the matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate of sample MW-1, the RFD for
E = Fthylbenzene by EPA Method 8020 Freon 113 and 1,3-dichlorobenzene was greater than 25%
T = Toluene by EPA Method 8020 f = The MW-2 and duplicate samples each contained 1.6 ppb of methylene
X = Xylenes by EPA Method 8020 chloride which is within normal laboratory background levels.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane by EPA Method 8010 h = Sample MW-2 was diluted 1:100 for EPA Method 8010 due to the interfering
- = Not analyzed hydrocarbon peaks
<n = Notdetected above method detection limit of n ppb j = Thetrip and bailer blank samples contained 14 and 10 mg/L 1,3-
DHS MCLs = California Department of Health Services maximum contaminant dichlorobenzene, respectively
levels for drinking water k = 1.4 mg/L Chloroethene detected in equipment blank, trip blank not analyzed
NE = Notestablished 1 = DHS recommended action level for drinking water; MCL not established
SPH = Seperate-phase hydrocarbons present in well

JruheE\M4224Gm\0422gmi 2. dox
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ATTACHMENT A

BLAINE TECH SERVICE’S GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT




/ u
s BLAINE BT
" ¥ TECH SERVICES nc ooy s
N\ July 29, 1996
Shell Oil Company
P.O. Box 4023

Concord, CA 94524
Attn: R. Jeff Granberry
Shell WIC #204-6852-1404

1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, California

2nd Quarter 1996

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report  960628-W-3

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs environmental sampling and documentation as an independent third party.
Copies of our Sampling Report along with the laboratory's Certified Analytical Report are forwarded to the
consultant oversecing work at this site. Submission of the assembled documents to interested regulatory agencies
will be made by the designated consultant,

Groundwater monitoring at this site was performed in accordance with Standard Operating Procedures provided to

the interested regulatory agencies. If you have any questions about the work performed at this site please call me at
(408) 995-5535 ext. 201,

Yours truly,

Francis Thie

attachments: Table of Well Gauging Data
Chain of Custody
Field Data Sheets
Certified Analytical Repornt

cc: Weiss Associates
5500 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, CA 95608-2411
Attn: Grady Glasser

(Any professional evaluations or recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Sampling Report 960628-W-3 + Shell WIC #204-6852-1404




WELL DATA
L.D. COLLECTION
DATE

MW-1* 06/28/96

MW-2 06/28/95
MW-3 06/28/96
MW-4 06/28/%96

MEASUREMENT
REFERENCED
J0

TOC
TOC
TOC
TOC

TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

QUALITATIVE
OBSERVATIONS

(sheen)

" Sample DUP was a duplicate sample taken from well MW-1.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc, 9604628-W-3

DEPTH TO FIRST THICKNESS OF
IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES
LIQUID (FPZ) LIQUID ZONE
(feet) (teat)

21.45 oDt

NONE ~

NONE

NONE -

Shelt 1784 150th Ave.. San Leandro

VOLUME OF
IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED
(ml}

DEPTH

10
WATER
{feet)

21.46
17.84
23.95
12.30

DEPTH
TO WELL
BOTIOM
{teet)

44.60
4434
41,55
24,87
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) Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415} 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 924598 (510} 988.9500 FAX {510) 988-9673
w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Blaine Technical Services
985 Timothy Drive

San Jose, CA 95133
Attention: Jim Keller

Project: Shell San Leandro 960628-W3

Enclosed are the results from samples received at Sequoia Analytical on July 1, 1996.
The requested analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION , DATE COLLECTED TEST METHOD

9607048 -01 LQuID, MW-1 06/28/96 8010 Halogenated Volatil
8607048 -01 LIQUID, MW-1 - 06/28/96 TPGBMW Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9607048 -02 LIQUID, MWw-2 06/28/96 8010 Halogenated Volatil
9607048 -02 LIQUID, Mw-2 06/28/96 TPGBMW Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9607048 -03 LIQUID, MW-3 06,/28/96 - 8010 Halogenated Volatil
9607048 -03 LiQUID, Mw-3 06/28/96 TPGBMW Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9607048 -04 LIQUID, Mw-4 06/28/96 8010 Halogenated Volatil
9607048 -04 LiQuiD, Mw-4 06/28/96 TPGBMW Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9607048 -05 LIQUID, EB 06/28/96 8010 Halogenated Volatil
9607048 -05 LQUID, EB 06/28/96 TPGBMW Furgeable TPH/BTEX
9607048 -06 LiQUID, DUP 06/28/98 8010 Halogenated Voiatil
9607048 -06 LIQUID, DUF 06/28/96 TPGBMW Purgeable TPH/BTEX

Please contact me if you have any questions. |n the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you on
this project.

Very truly youtk, _
SE ‘A ANALYTICAL

o
Pegay/‘"gffrller
Project Manager




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {(510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v An alytic al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 {216) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

an Leandro 960628- ampled: 06/28/96

Received: 07/01/96

o). 1D: =
35 Timothy Drive Sample Descript: MW-1
anJose, CA 95133 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 0

7/11,/96
7/23/

Batch Number: GC071196801008A
rrument |ID: GCHPS
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

1alyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
‘omodichloromethane 10 N.D
‘omoform . 10 N.D
‘omomethane 20 N.D
arbon Tetrachioride 10 N.D
Jlorobenzene 10 N.D
Woroethane 20 N.D
Chloroethylvinyl ether 20 N.D
Joroform 10 N.D
Yoromethane 20 N.D
‘bromochloromethane 10 N.D
2-Dichlorobenzene 10 N.D
3-Dichlorobenzene 10 N.D
4-Dichlorobenzene 10 N.D
1-Dichloroethane 10 N.D
2-Dichloroethane 10 N.D
1-Dichloroethene 10 N.D
3-1,2-Dichloroethene 10 N.D
ins-1,2-Dichloroethene 10 N.D
2-Dichloropropane 10 N.D
5-1,3-Dichloropropene 10 N.D
ins-1,3-Dichloropropene 10 N.D
athylene chloride ‘ 100 N.D
1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 10 N.D
rtrachloroethene 10 N.D
1,1-Trichloroethane 10 N.D
1,2-Trichloroethane 10 N.D
ichloroethene 10 N.D
ichlorcfluoromethane 10 N.D
7yl chloride 20 N.D
irrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Chloro-2-fiuorobenzene 70 130 78

ytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

QuOl ALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
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SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-96732

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

5 Timothy Drive Sample Descript: MW-1 Received: 07/01/96

an Jose, CA 95133 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 07/08/96

QC Batch Number: GC070896BTEX22A
instrument |D: GCHP22

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = eeeiiieaaaas 50000 @ ... 270000
Methyl t-Butyl Ether . 2500 N.D.
Benzene L iiieeeeeeeeaa. 500 e 2800
Toluene i 500 L 820
Ethyl Benzene L iieieiiiaaaas 500 e 1000
ylenes (Total) . 500  iieiiiea. 16000
Chromatogram Pattern: o eciicis e Ce-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorototuene _ 70 130 109

Analytes reported as N.[. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

JAANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Peggyy’enner M
Project Manager Page:



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-D100

aine Technical Services Client Proj. ID:  Sheli San Leandro 960628-W3 Sampled: 06/28/96
35 Timothy Drive Sample Descript: MW.-2 Received: 07 /01 /96
an Jose, CA 95133 Matrix; LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 07/11/96

Lab Number: 9607048-02 Reported: 07/23/96

' Batch Number: GC071196801008A
trument ID: GCHP8
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

nalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
romaodichloromethane 12 N.D
-omoform 12 N.D
omomethane 25 N.D
arbon Tetrachloride 12 N.D
hlorobenzene 12 N.D
hloroethane 25 N.O
Chloroethylvinyl ether 25 N.D
hioroform 12 N.D
hloromethane . 25 N.D
ibromochloromethane 12 N.D
2-Dichlorobenzene 12 N.D
3-Dichlorobenzene 12 N.D
4-Dichlorobenzene 12 N.D
1-Dichloroethane 12 N.D
2-Dichloroethane 12 N.D
1-Dichloroethene 12 N.D
5-1,2-Dichloroethene 12 N.D
ins-1,2-Dichloroethene 12 N.D
2-Dichloropropane 12 N.D
5-1,3-Dichloropropene 12 N.D
ans-1,3-Dichloropropene 12 N.D
athylene chioride 125 N.D
1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 12 N.D
itrachloroethene 12 N.D
1,1-Trichlaroethane 12 N.D
1,2-Trichloroethane 12 N.D
ichloroethena 12 N.D
ichlorofiucromethane ' 12 N.D
2yl chloride 25 N.D
Jrrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Chloro-2-fluorobenzene 70 130 85

ytes reported as

\

\
Ava
1&;’ Penner

ject Manager Page;

. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

IA ANAUYTICAL - ELAP #1210




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Sampled: 06/28/96
985 Timothy Drive Sarnple Descript: MW-2 Received: 07/01/96

San Jose, CA 95133 Matrix: LIQUID ‘
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 07/11/96
: Jim Kell Lab N : Reported: 07/23/96

QC Batch Number: GCO71196BTEX22A
Instrument 1D: GCHP22

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

TPPHasGas .. 231111 | S 96000
Methyl t-Butyl Ether i iiiiieecaaans 1000 . 2400
Benzene i iieeeeeenes 200 L 20000
Toluene e ieeeeenes 200 e 20000
EthylBenzene e eieieae.. 200 e e 4100
Xylenes (Total) el 20 ... o rreraeaea 22000
Chromatogram Pattern: L ieiies iieaieeeeeneeeaas Ce-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 106

Analytes reported ag"N|D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA/ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

PegMenhér

Project Manager Page:
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600  FAX {415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (316) 921-0100

1 ervices ient Proj. ID:  Shell San Leandro 960628-W3 Sampled: 06/28/956

5 Timothy Drive . Sample Descript: MW-3 Received: 07/01/96
n Jose, CA 85133 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 07/11/96

N 048-03 Reported: 07/23/96

Batch Number: GC071196801008A
‘urment ID: GCHF8
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

alyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

smodichloromethane
moform

Jmomethane

rbon Tetrachloride
lorobenzene
Joroethane
Shloroethylviny! ether
loroform

‘loromethane
yromochloromethane
*-Dichlorobenzene
-Richlorobenzene
-Dichlorobenzene
-Richloroethane
*-Dichlorcethane
-Dichloroethene
-1,2-Dichloroethene
ns-1,2-Dichioroethene
-Dichloropropane
-1,3-Dichloropropene
ns-1,3-Dichioropropene
thylene chloride

.2 2-Tetrachloroethane
rachioroethene
,1-Trichlorocethane
,2-Trichloroethane
shlorosthene
chlorofluoromethane

yl chioride

N =P 22— -

P ho o fo o ho ha o o o a o & o L1 e s o i o o

ZELZZZ2ZZ2ZZZZZ ZZZZZZZZZZZZZZ
I s i isiviviviviviviv) Julvlvivivlvlvivivivivlv]lv]e)

M-A—L—L-_L—L—L—L—L—L.—L_L—l..l._‘_l-—&_l.—k.—‘.

oo iohaba e N

rregates Control Limits % % Recovery
hlero-2-fluorobenzene 70 130 91

tes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limnit of detection,

OIA/ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

;y»{!'en;er \_/-

act Manager Page:




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

Blaine Technical Services Client Proj. ID:  Shell San Leandro 960628-W3 Sampled: 06/28/96
985 Timothy Drive Sample Descript: MW-3 Received: 07/01/96

San Jose, CA 95133 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 07/10/96
Attention: Jim Keller Lab Number; 9607048-03 Reported: 07/23 /96

aic umoer:
Instrument 1D; GCHP22
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = eeiieieane. 500 0 e 2400
Methylt-ButylEther il 25 i 120
Benzene e eeeiiaeas 50 e 55
Toluene 50 N.D.
Ethyi Benzene 5.0 N.D.
Xylenes (Total} e - 1 11
Chromatogram Pattern: e e Ce-Ci2
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 118

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

A ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

/

Peggy\ﬂd{mer —
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 EAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9500 FAX (916) 921-0100

ampled: 06/28/96
Received: 07/01/96

Analyzed: 07 /11 /96
Rep 7/23/

a j. 1D: ell San Leandro
35 Timothy Drive Sample Descript: MW-4
an Jose, CA 85133 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: EPA 8010

Batch Number: GC071196801008A
trument ID;: GCHPB
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

nalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug,/L
-omodichloromethane 0.50 N.D
-omoform 0.50 N.D
-omomethane 1.0 N.D
arbon Tetrachloride 0.50 N.D
nlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
Hloroethane- 1.0 N.D
-Chloroethylvinyl ether 1.0 N.D
hloroform 0.50 N.D
hloromethane 1.0 N.D
ibromochloromethane 0.50 N.D
2-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
3-Dichiorobenzene 0.50 N.D
4-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
1-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D
2-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D
1-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D
5-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D
ans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D
2-Dichloropropane 0.50 N.D
s-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D
ans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D
athylene chloride 5.0 N.D
1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D
strachloroethene 0.50 N.D
1,1-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D
1,2-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D
ichloroethene 0.50 N.D
ichlorofluoromethane 0.50 N.D
nyl chloride 1.0 N.D
Jrrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Chloro-2-fluorobenzene 70 130 73
ytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
QUOIA AMALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
_ \—//
]gy nner
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-95600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9500 FAX (916) 921-D100

885 Timothy Drive Received: 07/01/96

San Jose, CA 85133 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 07/08/96

QC Batch Number; GC070896BTEX22A
Instrument ID: GCHP22

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limnit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas =1 40
Methyl t-Butyl Ether il 25 e 26
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene e 0.50 .. 0.59 |
EthylBenzene .. 0.50  eiiiiiiiiiiiieeen 0.97 |
Xylenes{(Total) ... s 0.50 3.8 |
Chromatogram Pattern: et rerereereeaeaanes Ce-Ci12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 103

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQU ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

v L o
Peagy Penner L_-__/’/’

Project Manager ' Page: 8




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 9889600 FAX (510} 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (216} 921-0100

oj. ID: ell San Leandro 960628-W3 Sampled: 06/28/96
35 Timothy Drive Sample Descript; EB Received: 07/01/96
an Jose, CA 95133 Matric: LIQUID
Analysis Method: EPA 8010

Analyzed: 07/11/96
Reported: 07/23/96

> Batch Number: GCO71196801008A
trument |ID: GCHPB
: Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

natyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
romodichloromethane 0.50 N.D
romoform 0.50 N.D
romomethane 1.0 N.D
arbon Tetrachloride 0.50 N.D
hlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
hloroethane 1.0 N.D
-Chloroethylvinyl ether 1.0 N.D
hloroform 0.50 N.D
hloromethane 1.0 N.D
ibromochloromethane 0.50 N.D
2-Dichlorobenzene 0.60 N.D
3-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
4-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
1-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D
2-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D
1-Dichloroathene 0.50 N.D
s-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D
ans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.60 N.D
2-Dichloropropane 0.50 N.D
s-1.3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D
ans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D
ethylene chloride 5.0 N.D
1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D
strachloroethene 0.50 N.D
1,1-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D
1,2-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D
ichloroethene 0.50 N.D
ichlorofluoromethane 0.50 N.D
nyl chloride 1.0 N.D
Arrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Chlaro-2-flugrobenzene 70 130 84

ytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

Ol NALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Dirive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

w Analytical ‘ 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-5600 FAX {916} 921-0100

Blaine Technical Services Client Proj. ID: - Shell San Leandro 960628-W3 Sampled: 06/28/96

985 Timothy Drive Sample Descript: EB Received: 07/01/96

San Jose, CA 95133 Matri: LIQUID |
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 07/10/96 |
L.ab Number; 9607048-05 : Reported: 07/23/96 ‘

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit . Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas . 50 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifiuorotoluene 70 130 121

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIAANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Peg\gﬂ/Peﬁner N —
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v An alytIC al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

la

1D pled:
35 Timothy Drive Sample Descript: DUP Received: 07/01/96
an Jose, CA 85133 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 07/11/96

: Jim Kell
: Batch Number: GC071196801008A
trument 1D: GCHPS

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

nalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
. ug/L ug/L
-omodichioromethane . 12 N.D
-omoform 12 N.D
-omomethane 25 N.D
arbon Tetrachloride 12 N.D
hliorobenzene 12 N.D
hloroethane 25 N.D
Chioroethylvinyl ether 25 N.D
hlaroform 12 N.D
hloromethane 25 N.D
ibromochloromethane 12 N.D
2-Dichlorobenzene 12 N.D
3-Dichlorobenzene 12 N.D
4-Dichlorobenzene 12 N.D
1-Dichloroethane 12 N.D
2-Dichloroethane 12 N.D
1-Dichlorosthene 12 N.D
5-1,2-Dichloroethene 12 N.D
ains-1,2-Dichloroethene 12 N.D
2-Dichloropropane 12 N.D
5-1,3-Dichloropropene 12 N.D
ins-1,3-Dichloropropene 12 N.D
ethylene chloride ' 125 N.D
1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 12 N.D
itrachloroethene 12 N.D
1,1-Trichloroethane ' 12 N.D
1,2-Trichloroethane 12 N.D
ichloroethene 12 N.D
ichlorofluoromethane 12 N.D
nyl chloride 25 N.D
Jrrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Zhioro-2-fluorocbenzene 70 130 a0

ytes reporied as N,D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

UCIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
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Sequoia 680 Chesapezke Drive ~ Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

laine Technical Services Client Proj. ID:  Shell San Leandro 960628-W3 Sampled: 06/28/96 |

85 Timothy Drive Sample Descript: DUP Received: 07/01/96 |

an Jose, CA 95133 Matrbe: LIQUID ;
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 ' Analyzed: 07/08/96

ttention: Jim Keller Lab Number: 9607048-06 Reported: 07 /23/96

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHas Gas e 50000 ... 790000
Methyl t-Butyl Ether e 2500 ieeiiiieanns 15000
Benzene e e, 500 0 e 2200
Toluene e BO0 i 780
Ethyl Benzene e 800 . 1000
Xylenes (Total) e tararaaaan BOO e 13000
Chromatogram Pattern: e ieeneeaaraeaea Cs-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 109

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUQIA LYTICAL - ELAP #1210
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SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-3600 FAX (510) 288-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (216} 921-0100

. "“'.(:J:Iientilggi'c-jec : el,
::086 Timothy Drive Matrix: Liquid

. San Jose, CA 95133
2 Attention: Jim Keller

Work Order # 9607048 01,04

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GCO70896BTEX22A GCO70896BTEX22A GCO70896BTEX22A GCO70896BTEX22A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: T. Tran T. Tran T.Tran ' T. Tran
MS/MSD #: 9606G7801 9606G7801 9606G7E01 9606G7801
Sample Conce.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 7/8/96 7/8/96 7/8/96 7/8/96
Analyzed Date: 7/8/96 7/8/96 7/8/96 7/8/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP22 GCHP22 GCHP22 GCHP22
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 109/l 10 ug/L 30ug/L
Result: 1 11 1 33
MS % Recovery: 110 ' 110 110 109
Dup. Result: 11 1 1 33
MSD % Recov.: 110 110 110 108
RPD: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.60
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25

LCS #: BLKO70896 BLKGO70396 BLKO70896 BLKD70896
Prepared Date: 7/8/96 7/8/96 7/8/96 7/8/96
Analyzed Date: 7/8/96 7/8/96 7/8/96 7/8/96
Instrument |.D.#: GCHP22 GCHP22 GCHP22 GCHP22
Conc. Spiked: 10ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 30 pg/L
LCS Result: 11 11 1" 33
LCS % Recov.: 110 110 110 110
MS5/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140 £0-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

Control Limits

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The rnatrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. f
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interferance, the LGS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9607048.BLA <1>

£



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

w An alytlc al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 821-0100

) : , San Leandro /
985 Timothy Drive Matrix: Liquid

an Jose, CA 95133
ttention: Jim Keller Work Order # 9607048-02

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GCO71196BTEX22A GCO71196BTEX22A  GCOT1196BTEX22A GCO71196BTEX22A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: T. Tran T. Tran T. Tran T. Tran
MS/MSD #: 9606H4602 SEDBHAE02 9606H4602 9606H4602
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. ' N.D.
Prepared Date: 7/11/96 7/11/96 7/11/96 7/11/96
Analyzed Date: 7/11/96 7/11/96 7/11/96 7/11/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHPz2 GCHP22 GCHP22 GCHP22
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10ug/L 10 pg/L 30 ug/L
Result: 11 11 11 32
MS % Recovery: 110 110 110 105
Dup. Result: 11 11 1 33
MSD % Recov.: 111 111 i1 110
RPD: 0.0 0.0 0.0 47
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25

LCS #: BLKD71196 BLKD71196 BLKO071196 BLK0O71196
Prepared Date: 7/11/96 7/11/96 7/11/96 7/11/96
Analyzed Date: 7/11/96 7/11/96 7/11/96 7/11/96
Instrument L.D.#: GCHP22 GCHP22 GCHP22 GCHP22
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 pg/l 10 pg/L 30pg/L
LCS Result: 1 11 11 32
LCS % Recov.: 110 110 _ 110 108
MS/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SE preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified cantrol limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.,

Project Manager ** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD =Relative % Ditference 9607048.BLA <2>
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SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9232
' 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

aine Tech Services, Inc.
985 Timothy Drive Matrix;
an Jose, CA 95133

Attention: Jim Keller Work Order #: 9607048-03, 04-05 Reported:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
: Benzene
QC Batch#: GC071096BTEX22A GCO71096BTEX22A  GCO71096BTEX22A GCO71096BTEX22A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EFA 5030
Analyst: T. Tran T. Tran T. Tran T. Tran
MS/MSD #: 960709601 860709601 960708601 960709601
Sample Conc.: ND N.D. N.D. ND.
Prepared Date: 7/10/96 7/10/96 7/10/96 7/10/96
Analyzed Date: 7/10/96 7/10/96 7/10/96 7/10/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP22 GCHP22 GCHP22 GCHP22
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 g/L 10ug/L 30 ug/L
Result: 1 10 . 11 33
MS % Recovery: 110 10 11 110
Dup. Result: 10 1 1 33
MSD % Recov.: 100 110 110 108
RPD: 9.5 8.0 8.0 1.2
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25

LCS #: BLKOT1096 BLKD71096 BLKO7 1095 BLK0O71096
Prepared Date: 7/10/96 7/10/96 7/10/96 7/10/96
Analyzed Date: 7/10/96 7/10/95 7/10/96 7/10/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP22 GCHP22 GCHP22 GCHP22
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 30 pg/fL
LCS Result: 10 10 10 32
LCS % Recov.: 100 100 100 105
MS/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

Control Limits

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected 10 the entire analytical procedure.
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
linterference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9607048 BLA <3>
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SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {916} 921-0100

laine Tech Services, Inc.
985 Timothy Drive

ZSan Jose, CA 95133
ttention: Jim Keller

Matrix:

Work Order #:

9607048-01-06

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chioro-
sthene ethene benzene
QC Batch#: GC071196801008A GCO71196801008A GCO71196801008A
Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: D. Lawrence D. Lawrence D. Lawrence
MS/MSD #: 9606H7117 9806H7117 9606H7117
Sample Conc.: M.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 7/10/96 7/10/96 7/10/96
Analyzed Date: 7/11/96 7/11/96 7/11/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP8 GCHPS GCHPS
Cone. Spiked: 25 ug/L 25 ug/L 25 ug /L
Resuit: 19 19 17
MS % Recovery: 76 78 68
Dup. Resutt: 21 21 21
MSD % Recov.: 84 84 84
RPD: 10 10 21
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25

LCS #: BLK071196 BLKOT1196 BLKO71196
Prepared Date: 7/11/96 7/11/96 7/11/96
Analyzed Date: 7/11/96 7/11/96 7/11/96
Instrument L.D.#: GCHP8 GCHPs GCHP8
Cone. Spiked: 25 g /L 25 ug /L 25pug/L
LCS Result: 24 26 23
LCS % Recov.: 85 104 92
MS/MS5D 60-140 60-140 60-140
LCS 65-135 70-130 70-130
Control Limits

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the sampies. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortitied with known quantities of specific compounds and subjacted to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is 10 be used to valicate the batch.
=* MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

9607048.BLA <4>
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